










































































 

200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  
614.342.4010 (Phone)  614.342.4100 (Fax) 

 
March 28, 2019 
 
National Church Residences  
2335 N Bank Dr 
Columbus, Oh 43220 
 
RE:   Project 0 Ridenour Rd 
  
  
Dear National Church Residences: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a disposition of comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The disposition of comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 
Parks 
 

1. Informational Comment - I noticed a few weeks ago that many trees in the existing tree line on this 
property are already marked for removal. I would like remind that no trees should be removed until 
plans have been approved. In addition, many existing trees are shown as being saved in this proposed 
plan. I am in favor of trying to save as many trees as possible on this site since there are many mature, 
healthy trees. However, saved trees must have a protected critical root zone during the construction 
process. Many of the trees marked to be saved are in close proximity to the new building. In order to 
protect these trees, the roots must be protected from compaction and disturbance with a physical 
fence. Roots often extend well beyond the canopy, or drip line, of a mature tree, and disturbance of 
these roots could impact the structural integrity and stability of these large trees. If anyone has any 
specific questions, I am willing to meet on site to discuss the trees and their root zones. 

2. Informational Comment - As far as the submittal 2 is concerned, I have two comments. My first 
comment is that the plans call for construction fence at the drip line of existing trees. During our site 
meeting, we discussed that critical roots often extend far past the drip line. Construction fence should 
be 1 foot in radius from the base of the tree’s trunk for each 1 inch of the tree’s diameter at breast 
height. My second comment is that plans call for the top of the root ball to be 2”-3” above adjacent 
finish grade. I have a problem with this because trees should be planted where the root flare is even 
with the finish grade. Sometimes the root flare is buried 2”-3” inches in the root ball, but sometimes, 
the root flare is not buried that deep. I do not want these trees to be planted too high out of the 
ground. The trees should be planted according to industry standards 
(http://www.treesaregood.com/portals/0/docs/treecare/new_treeplanting.pdf). 
 
Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 
 

3. I am happy with the proposed landscape plan. There is a nice diversity of native trees with a proposed 
vegetative barrier for neighbors to the west of the project. 

 
 
Fire District 
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4. 1.The fire department access roadway shall be located within 150 feet of all portions of the 
building in accordance with Section 503.11 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. 
503.1.1 Buildings and facilities. Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for 
every facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the 
jurisdiction which are not readily accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire 
apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall extend 
to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls 
of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the 
 
building or facility. 
Exceptions: 
 
1. The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where 
any of the following conditions occur: 
1.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed 
in accordance with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(i) (90331.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii) 
(903.313) of rule 1301 :7—7—09 of the Administrative Code. 
12. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, 
topography, waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved 
 
alternative means of fire protection is provided. 
 
1.3. There are not more than two Group R3 or Group U occupancies. 
2. An aerial access roadway shall be required due to the height of the building. 
 
 
SECTION D105 
 
AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 
D1051 Where required. Where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest 
root surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access 
roads shail be provided. For purposes of this section, the highest roof surface shall be 
determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof to the 
exterior wail, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is greater. 
D1052 Width, Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 
26 feet (7925 mm), exclusive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or portion 
 
thereof. 
 
D1053 Proximity to building. One or more of the required access routes meeting this condition 
shall be located not less than 15 feet (4572 mm) and not greater than 30 feet (9144 mm) from 
the building, and shalt be positioned parailel to one entire side of the building. The side of the 
building on which the aerial fire apparatus access road is positioned shail be approved by the 
fire code official. 
0105.4 Obstructions. Overhead utility and power lines shaft not be located over the aerial fire 
apparatus access road or between the aerial fire apparatus road and the building. Other 
obstructions shail be permitted to be placed with the approvai of the fire code official. 
Other comments could be made after plans are submitted for review. Comments on fire 
hydrants and water supply needed will be addressed when the size and type of building 
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has been made. The Fire Inspection Bureau has initiaily met with the Architect and 
Engineer in regards to the fire department access roadway. A partial roadway was 
discussed on the north side of the building to go back part way to allow access to the 
north side and back to help achieve the 150 foot requirement. The fire division has 
some latitude to increase the 150 foot requirement if any of the exceptions are met in 
 
Section 503.1.1. 

 
 
Building 
 

5. The project will be required to comply with the 2017 Ohio Building Code.  Building plan reveiw and 
permitting will be required for the project. 

 
 
Public Service & Engineering 
 

6. General Comments 
• A formal final engineering plan review will be required following approval of the Final 
Development Plan (FDP), or concurrently with the FDP process if requested by the Developer at their 
risk.   
• The developer will be responsible for the vacation of any easements and or right-of-way 
necessary for the development.  The site plan shows an existing easement through the proposed 
building pad.  The developer is responsible for ensuring the easement is vacated, or allows for 
construciton of the building within the easement.  This information will need to be submitted to our 
office as part of the final engineering plan review. 
• A stream may exist on this property.  Any impacts to streams will require permits through the 
Army Corps of Engineers and/or the OEPA.  The developer is responsible for obtaining all necessary 
permits and approvals related to the potential stream impacts. 
 
Site Access 
• Any development that may generate more than 100 vehicle trips in the peak hour, or more 
than 1,000 total trips in a 24 hour period, will require that a Traffic Impact Study be completed and 
submitted to our office for review.  The developer has completed trip generation for this site and a 
traffic impact study will not be required. 
• 
Sanitary Sewer 
• There is an existing 8” sanitary sewer located along Olde Ridenour Road that can be accessed 
to provide sanitary sewer service for the development.  
Water Service 
• There is an existing 8” waterline located along Olde Ridenour Road that can be accessed to 
provide water service for the development.  
Stormwater Management 
• Stormwater detention and water quality requirements shall be addressed on-site.   Detention 
and water quality treatment design to be per City of Gahanna standards, Codified Ordinances Chapter 
1193, and 1195.   
• The site shall incorporate green infrastructure best management practices (BMP’s) for 
detention and water quality measures. 
• Erosion Control design and Post Construction Runoff Control to be per City of Gahanna 
(Chapter 1195) and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District requirements. 
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7. Informational Comment - The roadway along the entire frontage will require any necessary base 

repairs and resurfacing along the entire frontage of the development. 
 
 
Public Safety 
 

8. No Comment Received.  
 
 
Soil & Water Conservation District 
 

9. No Comment Received.  
 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at michael.blackford@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-
4029. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Michael Blackford 
Deputy Director 
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 
This is a request for final development plan (FDP), design review (DR), 
and variance approval to permit the development of a new nursing and 
personal care facility.  The project recently went through the rezoning 
and conditional use process to allow for the use.  Additionally, the 
applicants conducted a workshop with Planning Commission in January 
to discuss details of the development such as building height, access, 
architecture, and tree preservation.  The proposed development is 
substantially similar to what was previously shown during the 
workshop, rezoning and conditional use requests. 

The application proposes a three and four story building housing 92 
units of senior living.  The four story portion of the building is located 
closer to Olde Ridenour Rd while the three story portion is located to 
the west of the site, closer to single family residential.  The location of 
the building, parking, and topographic conditions has resulted in the 
need for variances.  These variances will be discussed later in the 
report. 

A rezoning to Multifamily Residential (MFRD) was approved on February 4, 2019.  The plan of 
development included in the rezoning application was substantially similar to this proposed plan.  
Details such as number of units, building location, building height, etc are identical or nearly identical to 
what was previously depicted.  MFRD permits nursing and personal care facilities with a conditional use.  
The conditional use has specific requirements for setbacks, buffering, lot coverage, and height.  Height is 
limited to 35 feet unless approved by Planning Commission.  Planning Commission may approve a 
building height over 35 feet if they deem it appropriate.  The proposal is for a building height of 58 feet. 

Final Development Plan 
Planning Commission shall approve an FDP application if the following four conditions are met: 

A. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance. 

B. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area. 
C. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 
D. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and 

physical development potential of the area. 
 
Design Review 
The property is zoned MFRD with an overlay and therefore subject to the standards of Design Review 
District 2 (DRD-2).  Relevant standards include the following: 

 

 
PROJECT DETAILS 

FDP, DR, VARIANCE: PERMIT 
4 STORY, 129 BED SENIOR 
LIVING FACILITY 

PROPERTY SIZE: 4.2 ACRES 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
REQUEST CONSISTENT 
WITH RECENTLY APPROVED 
REZONING AND 
CONDITIONAL USE 

 



                                         

 

Herb Capital of Ohio 
200 South Hamilton Road • Gahanna, OH 43230 

614.342.4000 Phone • 614.342.4100 Fax • www.gahanna.gov 

 

• Parking – General layout of the parking area shall integrate a diverse use of vegetation and 
define patterns of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. 

• Lighting – Shall be metal halide. 
• Landscaping – Preserving and enhancing sensitive areas within the development will be a major 

consideration. 
• Landscaping – Open space and diverse arrangement of landscaping are issues that should be 

explored to maintain the rural residential character of the community. 
• Building Materials – The visual effect of the development should complement the surrounding 

structures.   
• Building Materials – Quality materials that will enhance the development should be used. 

 
Variance  
Five variances have been request to the zoning code which include the following: 

• Chapter 1149.02(e)(1) – Conditional use setbacks for building and parking. 
o The applicant is requesting a 0 foot setback for parking along the southern boundary 

adjacent to the rehabilitation facility.  The building will meet the setback requirement 
but not parking.  Allowing parking to encroach into this setback will allow for the site to 
maintain maximum separation from the single family residential area to the west. 

• Chapter 1163.06(a) – Lighting Standards 
o The code limits the intensity of lighting to an average intensity of ½ foot candle.  This 

standard has been difficult for projects to achieve.  The applicant’s photometric plan 
shows an average intensity of 1 foot candle. 

• Chapter 1167.15(b) – Building Lines Established 
o The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for a 15’ parking setback along Olde 

Ridenour Road.  The code requires a 25’ setback 
• Chapter 1167.20(b)(1) – Property Perimeter Requirements 

o The code requires a 15’ buffer between residential and office zoned properties.  The 
applicant is requesting a 0’ setback adjacent to the Suburban Office zoned property that 
is occupied by a rehabilitation facility.  Parking is proposed in this area in lieu of the 
buffer.  Staff doesn’t object to this variance as both uses (rehab and senior living) are 
substantially similar in scale and intensity.  Additionally, by granting the variance, this 
allows for a greater separation between the development of the site and the single 
family to the west. 

• Chapter 1197.09(b)(1)(A)(4) – Lighting 
o The code requires multifamily projects to provide metal halide lighting.  This 

requirement is unique to multifamily zoned properties.  The applicant is proposing LED 
lighting. 

 
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply: 
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a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in 
the application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such 
neighborhood. 

 
Staff is of the opinion that the request as proposed is meeting the intent of the zoning code.  The 
requested variances appear to be necessary either because of outdated code language (lighting) or to 
maximize development on the east portion of the site.  Allowing development to be concentrated 
towards the east of the site will allow for maximum separation of the project from adjacent single 
family.  It will also allow for a substantial amount of tree preservation. 
 
Location/Zoning Map 

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  
Michael Blackford, AICP 
Deputy Director 

Property 
rezoned to 
MFRD 
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